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Private Railways

y42. Shri S. L. Saksena : Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state whether it is a fact that Government pro pose to take over the Railway lines which are at present being operated by Messrs.
Martin & Co. Calcutu and nationalise them ?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan) : No.
Sir.

Trice Support* Policy

*946. Shri P. Ramaswamy : Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 66 on the 26th July, 1955 state the plan for the disposal of food grains purchased by Govemmerrt under the Trice Support’
Policy ?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain) : The entire quantity of gram purchased under the Price Support Policy has been issued to the State Govern ments either for distribution in the flood-affected areas or for departmental use Certain stocks of jowar and wheat have aho been issued to the State Governments for fioid and scarcity affected areas.
Balance stocks of jowar are being disposed of by inviting tenders. Wheat, however, is being kept in the Central Reserve for issue later̂ during the lean period of the crop year.

Co-operative Societies

*955- Shri Dasaratha Deb : WiU the Mimsier of Food and Agriculture be pleased to stale :

(a) the number of co-operative societies registered in Tripura so far ;

(b) the number still to be registered;

(c) whether it is a fact that no co operative societies formed by the Tribal people have been registered so far; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor ?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain) : (a) One hundred.

(b) Thirty t̂v̂.

(c) No.

(d) Does not arise.

Bombay-Delhi Air Service

♦958. Shri H. G. Valshnav : Will the Minister ot Communication be pleased to state.

(a) the average number of passengers travelling at present by the new Air Route vie. Bombay Chikalthana-Indore-Agra and Delhi and vice versa; and

(b) whether there is any proposal
U) run this service daily instead of tri weekly as at present ?

The Deputy Minister of Home
Affairs (Shri Datar) : (a) I lay on the Table of the Lok Sabha a statement giving required information. f.Sce Appendix VI, anncxuie No. 20]

(b) the growth of traffic on the route is being carcfully >̂atched by the Indian Airlines Corpora'ion and they intend to increase the frequency to accommodate any increase in traffic.

Ferry Service

<̂63. Shri Gidwani : Will the Minis ter of Railways be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Ferry Service worked by the Southern Railway between Dhanushkodi and Talaimanar̂ connecting India with Ceylon has been working at a loss for some years;

(,b) if 80:, rbe net loss incurred on this service during 1954-55 J and

(,c) the steps proposed to be taken to eliminate the possibility of losses on this service ?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (̂Shri Alagesan) : (a)
Yes, Sir,

